LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Sixty-seventh Legislature

Second Regular Session - 2024

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 23

BY WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

Α	CONCURRENT	RESOLUTION

STATING FINDINGS OF THE LEGISLATURE AND PROVIDING FOR THE AMENDMENT OF JOINT RULE 11 OF THE JOINT RULES OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF IDAHO.

Be It Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Idaho:

WHEREAS, the House of Representatives and the Senate deem it necessary and desirable to amend Joint Rule 11 of the Joint Rules of the Senate and the House of Representatives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Second Regular Session of the Sixty-seventh Idaho Legislature, the House of Representatives and the Senate concurring therein, that Joint Rule 11 of the Senate and the House of Representatives shall be amended to read as follows:

JOINT RULE 11

Chairman of Joint Committee. -- (a) The chairman of the Senate committee shall be chairman of all committees or meetings where committees of both houses sit jointly.

- $\underline{\text{(b)}}$ In $\underline{\text{the}}$ absence of the chairman of the Senate committee, the chairman of the House committee shall act as chairman of the meeting.
- (c) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (a) of this rule, the chairman of the Senate Finance Committee and the chairman of the House Appropriations Committee shall be cochairmen of the Joint Finance-Appropriations Committee. At their discretion, the cochairmen may agree to alternate as chairman at meetings of the Joint Finance-Appropriations Committee.